
Licensing Sub-Committee

Wednesday 24 April 2019
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sirajul Islam
Councillor Charlie Smith

Councillor Ian Wingfield

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 11 April 2019

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Wednesday 24 April 2019

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: LOCKES, ARCHES B & C, MONTAGUE 
CLOSE, LONDON SE1 9DA

1 - 98

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: LICENSING ACT 2003: ADVENTURE BAR, 
ARCHES 2D & 2E, MONTAGUE CLOSE, LONDON SE1 9DA

99 - 185

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date: 11 April 2019



Item No. 
5. 

Classification:
Open

Date:
24 April 2019

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: Lockes, Arches B & C, Montague 
Close, London SE1 9DA

Ward(s) or groups affected: Borough and Bankside

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Locke Bar Co 
Ltd for a grant of a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of 
Locke, Arches B and C, Montague Close, London SE1 9DA. 

2. Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to 
representations from responsible authorities and is therefore referred to the 
sub-committee for determination.

b) Paragraphs 8 to 11 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix A.

c) Paragraphs 12 to 20 of this report deals with the representations received to 
the premises licence application and conciliations progress made. Copies of 
the relevant representations from responsible authorities and other persons 
and correspondence from conciliation process are attached as Appendices B 
and C. 

d) Paragraph 21 deals with licensed premises within a 100 metre radius of the 
premises. A map of the area is attached as Appendix D. 

e) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee 
in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a 
copy of the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the 
meeting. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003 provides a regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

 
4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council.

1
Agenda Item 5



5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with a 
view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The promotion of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to

 The Act itself
 The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act
 Secondary regulations issued under the Act
 The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy
 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the 

application
 Relevant representations.

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by 
the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must 
also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities 
and other persons within the local community may make representations on any part 
of the application where relevant to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The premises licence application

8. On 28 February 2019, Locke Bar Co Ltd applied to this council for the grant of a 
premises licence in respect of Lockes, Arches B and C, Montague Close, London 
SE1 9DA. The premises is described a bar located under the railway arches. 
 

9. The application is summarised as follows: 

 Live Music (indoors):
Sunday to Wednesday: 10:00 to 00:00
Thursday to Saturday: 10:00 to 01:00

 Recorded Music (indoors):
Sunday to Wednesday: 10:00 to 00:00
Thursday to Saturday: 10:00 to 01:00

 Late Night Refreshment (indoors):
Sunday to Wednesday: 23:00 to 00:00
Thursday to Saturday: 23:00 to 01:00

 Supply of alcohol (on & off the premises):
Sunday to Wednesday: 10:00 to 00:00
Thursday to Saturday: 10:00 to 01:00

2



 Operating hours of premises:
Sunday to Wednesday: 10:00 to 00:30
Thursday to Saturday: 10:00 to 01:30

 Non standard timings for activities:
From the end of permitted on New Year’s Eve to the start of permitted on New 
Year’s Day. 
01:00 on a Sunday before a Bank holiday. 

 Non standard timings for operating hours:
From the end of permitted on New Year’s Eve to the start of permitted on New 
Year’s Day. 
01:30 on a Sunday before a Bank holiday.

10. The premises licence application form provides the applicant operating schedule. 
Parts E, F, I, J, K, L, and M set out the proposed operating hours and operating 
controls in full, with reference to the four licensing objectives as stated in the 
Licensing Act 2003. Should a premises licence be issued in respect of the 
application the information provided in part M of the operating schedule will form the 
basis of conditions that will be attached to the licence. A copy of the application is 
attached to this report as Appendix A.

Designated premises supervisor

11. The proposed designated premises supervisor is Steve Locke who is has a personal 
licence issued by Wandsworth Council.

Representations from responsible authorities

12. Representations were submitted by the Metropolitan Police Service, licensing (as a 
responsible authority) and Public Health. 

13. The Metropolitan Police Service representation states that the premises are situated 
on the boundary of the Borough and Bankside cumulative impact policy (CIP) area 
and are in a designated strategic cultural area under the Southwark council 
statement of licensing policy. The premises hours sought are beyond what the policy 
stipulates. Although the applicant gives some consideration to control measures to 
address the licensing objectives however these fall short of what would be expected 
to the hours sought and so the police have submitted conditions to be considered. 

14. The licensing representation mentions the premises is situated in the Bankside, 
Borough, London Bridge strategic cultural area. The representation is based on the 
Southwark statement of licensing policy 2016 – 2020 and relates to the licensing 
objectives for the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance 
licensing objectives. They advise that the premises also fall within the CIP area for 
Borough and Bankside. The appropriate closing time in the area for public houses, 
wine bars or other drinking establishments on Sunday to Thursday is 23:00 and for 
Friday and Saturday it is 00:00.

15. To promote the licensing objectives they ask the applicant to consider bringing the 
opening hours applied for in line with that which is deemed appropriate for a bar in 
this area in the licensing policy and to amend the licensable activities as such, 
allowing half an hour drinking up time. They also seek clarification to certain matters 

3



and have submitted conditions relating to accommodation limit and off sales to be 
considered by the applicant.

16. The public health representation also states that this premises is located within the 
Borough and Bankside cumulative impact policy area and that the applicant has not 
adequately rebutted the presumption that this premises will contribute to the 
cumulative impact of alcohol related harm in the local area. They also propose 
further conditions to the applicant for his consideration.

17. Copies of the representations are attached as Appendix B.

Representation from other persons

18. There are 13 representations from other persons (consisting of a local ward 
councillor and 12 local residents). They object under the prevention of public 
nuisance and crime and disorder objectives. The ward councillor points out that the 
premises falls within the Borough and Bankside cumulative impact policy area  
where there is a presumption against granting new licences. The residents’ concerns 
include the proximity to the Southwark Cathedral Church, a Grade 1 listed place of 
worship. They also mention the presence of bars 
[...]
in the 
licence

 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates

 To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor
 To reject the application.

Conditions

39. The sub-committee’s discretion is thus limited. It can only modify the conditions put 
forward by the applicant, or refuse the application, if it is necessary to do so. 
Conditions must be necessary and proportionate for the promotion of one of the four 
licensing objectives, and not for any other reason. Conditions must also be within the 
control of the licensee, and should be worded in a way which is clear, certain, 
consistent and enforceable.

7



40. The four licensing objectives are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

41. Members should note that each objective is of equal importance. There are no other 
licensing objectives, and the four objectives are paramount considerations at all 
times.

42. Conditions will not be necessary if they duplicate a statutory position. Conditions 
relating to night café and take away aspect of the license must relate to the night 
time operation of the premises and must not be used to impose conditions which 
could not be imposed on day time operators.

43. Members are also referred to the Home Office Revised Guidance issued under 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 on conditions, specifically section 10.

Reasons

44. If the sub-committee determines that it is necessary to modify the conditions, or to 
refuse the application for a premises licence application, it must give reasons for its 
decision.

Hearing procedures

45. Subject to the licensing hearing regulations, the licensing committee may determine 
its own procedures. Key elements of the regulations are that:

 The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority. Cross 
examination shall not be permitted unless the auth
[...]
ications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members are 
required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

52. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 
raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. 
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a 
case to case basis.

9



53. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the balance 
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

54. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

55. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out 
the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

56. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 
and above the application fee are borne by the service. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
Home Office Revised Guidance to 
the Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing 
 policy Case file

 Southwark Licensing, C/O 
 Community Safety and 
 Enforcement, 160 Tooley 
 Street, London, SE1 2QH

 Mrs Kirty Read
Phone Tel: 020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

 Name  
[...]
presentation also states that this premises is located within the 
Borough and Bankside cumulative impact policy area and that the applicant has not 
adequately rebutted the presumption that this premises will contribute to the 
cumulative impact of alcohol related harm in the local area. They also propose 
further conditions to the applicant for his consideration. 

101



16. Copies of the representations are attached as Appendix B.

Representation from other persons

17. There are 14 representations from other persons (consisting of a local ward 
councillor and 13 local residents). They object under the prevention of public 
nuisance and crime and disorder objectives. The ward councillor points out that the 
premises falls within the Borough and Bankside cumulative impact policy area  
where there is a presumption against granting new licences. The residents’ concerns 
include the proximity to the Southwark Cathedral Church, a Grade 1 listed place of 
worship. They also mention the presence of bars and restaurants already operating 
in a small area and the amount of noise generated by patrons and delivery vans and 
other emergency evacuation processes being hampered and obstructed by outside 
furniture. Some residents have also suggested certain conditions to be considered in 
the determination of this application.

 
18.  Copies of the representations are attached as Appendix C.

Conciliation

19. The representations received were forwarded to the applicant. The licensing sub-
committee will be updated on 24 April 2019.

The local area

20. A map of the area is attached to this report as Appendix D. The premises is identified 
by a triangle at the centre of the map. For purposes of scale-only the circle on the 
map has a 100-metre radius. The licensed premises terminal hours are also shown 
on the map.

Public houses and restaurants 

 Mudlark, Montague Close, London SE1 (Monday to Sunday until 01:30).
 Southwark Cathedral, Montague Close, London SE1 (Monday to 
[...]
at applications for premises licence applications must be 
granted unless relevant representations are received. This is subject to the proviso 
that the applicant has complied with regulations in advertising and submitting the 
application.

36. Relevant representations are those which:

 Are about the likely effect of the granting of the application on the promotion of 
the licensing objectives

 Are made by an interested party or responsible authority
 Have not been withdrawn
 Are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority, frivolous or 

vexatious.

37. If relevant representations are received then the sub-committee must have regard to 
them, in determining whether it is necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives to:

 To grant the licence subject to:

o The conditions mentioned in section 18 (2)(a) modified to such extent as 
the licensing authority considers necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives

o Any condition which must under section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the 
licence

 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates

 To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor
 To reject the application.

Conditions

38. The sub-committee’s discretion is thus limited. It can only modify the conditions put 
forward by the applicant, or refuse the application, if it is necessary to do so. 
Conditions must be necessary and proportionate for the promotion of one of the four 
licensing objectives, and not for any other reason. Conditions must also be within the 
control of the licensee, and should be worded in a way which is clear, certain, 
consistent and enforceable.

39. The four licensing objectives are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety

105



 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

40. Members should note that each objective is of equal importance. There are no other 
licensing objecti
[...]
ture 
event, the occurrence of which would be relevant. The licensing sub-committee must 
give fair consideration to the contentions of all persons entitled to make 
representations to them.

49. The licensing sub-committee is entitled to consider events outside of the premises if 
they are relevant, i.e. are properly attributable to the premises being open. The 
proprietors do not have to be personally responsible for the incidents for the same to 
be relevant. However, if such events are not properly attributable to the premises 
being open, then the evidence is not relevant and should be excluded. Guidance is 
that the licensing authority will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities 
taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public, living, working or 
engaged in normal activity in the area concerned.

50. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to 
declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when 
considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members are 
required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

51. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 
raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. 
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a 
case to case basis.

52. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the balance 
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

107



53. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

54. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out 
the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

55. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 
and above the application fee are borne by the service. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
Home Office Revised Guidance to 
the Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing 
 policy Case file

 Southwark Licensing, C/O 
 Community Safety and 
 Enforcement, 160 Tooley 
 Street, London, SE1 2QH

 Mrs Kirty Read
Phone Tel: 020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

 Name  Title
Appendix A Application premises licence
Appendix B Representation from responsible authorities
Appendix C Representations from other persons
Appendix D Map of local area 

108



AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure
Report Author Dorcas Mills, Principal Licensing Officer
Version Final
Dated 10 April 2019
Key Decision? No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER

Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance 

Yes Yes

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 10 April 2019

109



Business - Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

27/02/2019 
Business - Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 
Ref No. 1188856

Name of Applicant

Please enter the name(s) who is applying for a premises licence under sec
[...]


py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

18
 O

S
 (

0)
10

00
19

25
2.

 A
er

ia
l i

m
ag

er
y 

fr
om

 V
er

is
k

APPENDIX D
184



Li
ce

ns
ed

 p
re

m
is

es
 -

 O
th

er
 (

1)
 

R
ef

er
en

ce
_n

um
be

r:
 1

03
92

N
am

e:
 S

O
U

T
H

W
A

R
K

 C
A

T
H

E
D

R
A

L

A
dd

re
ss

_l
in

e_
1:

 S
ou

th
w

ar
k 

C
at

he
dr

al

A
dd

re
ss

_l
in

e_
2:

 M
on

ta
gu

e 
C

lo
se

A
dd

re
ss

_l
in

e_
3:

 L
on

do
n

P
os

tc
od

e:
 S

E
1 

9D
A

O
ut

le
t_

ty
pe

: O
th

er

E
as

tin
g:

 5
32

68
0

N
or

th
in

g:
 1

80
32

4

A
lc

oh
ol

: o
n

Li
ce

ns
ed

 p
re

m
is

es
 -

 A
ll 

pr
em

is
es

 (
1)

 

R
ef

er
en

ce
_n

um
be

r:
 1

03
92

N
am

e:
 S

O
U

T
H

W
A

R
K

 C
A

T
H

E
D

R
A

L

A
dd

re
ss

_l
in

e_
1:

 S
ou

th
w

ar
k 

C
at

he
dr

al

A
dd

re
ss

_l
in

e_
2:

 M
on

ta
gu

e 
C

lo
se

A
dd

re
ss

_l
in

e_
3:

 L
on

do
n

P
os

tc
od

e:
 S

E
1 

9D
A

O
ut

le
t_

ty
pe

: O
th

er

E
as

tin
g:

 5
32

68
0

N
or

th
in

g:
 1

80
32

4

A
lc

oh
ol

: o
n

185



This page is intentionally blank.



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018-19

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sirajul Islam
Councillor Charlie Smith

Councillor Ian Wingfield (reserve)

Other Councillors

Councillor Adele Morris

1
1
1

By email

By email

Officers

Debra Allday, legal team
Dorcas Mills, licensing team
Jayne Tear, licensing team
Clizia Deidda, public health
P.C. Ian Clements
P.C. Mark Lynch

Andrew Weir (spares)                          

Total printed copies:                        

Dated: 11 April 2019

1
1
1
1

By email
By email

9

16


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Lockes, Arches B & C, Montague Close, London SE1 9DA
	Appendix A: Application
	Appendix B: Represenations from responsible authorities
	Appendix C: Represenations from other persons
	Appendix D: Map

	6 Licensing Act 2003: Licensing Act 2003: Adventure Bar, Arches 2D & 2E, Montague Close, London SE1 9DA
	Appendix A: Application
	Summary-Disperal-doc.pdf
	Locke App Summary Feb 2019[1].pdf
	190211 - Dispersal Policy (v2).pdf

	Plans.pdf
	1910_LIC-01-Sheet Title.pdf
	1910_LIC-01-Sheet Title
	Viewport-7


	1910_LIC-00-Sheet Title.pdf
	1910_LIC-00-Sheet Title
	Viewport-8




	Appendix B: Represenations from responsibl authorities
	Appendix C: Represenations from other persons
	Appendix D: Map

	 
	OpenDistribution






Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 24 April 2019

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Wednesday 
24 April 2019 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sirajul Islam
Councillor Charlie Smith

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Dorcas Mills, licensing officer
David Franklin, licensing responsible authority officer
P.C. Ian Clements, Metropolitan Police Service
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: LOCKES, ARCHES B & C, MONTAGUE CLOSE, LONDON SE1 
9DA 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had questions for the licensing 



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 24 April 2019

officer.

The applicant and their representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the applicant and their representative.

The Metropolitan Police Service representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had no questions for the police.

The licensing responsible authority officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the licensing officer.

The sub-committee noted the written representation from the public health authority.

The local residents, objecting to the application addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the local residents.

The legal representative representing a local business addressed the sub-committee.  
Members had questions for the legal representative.

The sub-committee noted the written representations from the ward councillor and other 
local residents, who were unable to attend the meeting.

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 1.15pm for the sub-committee to consider its decision.

The meeting reconvened at 1.32pm and the chair advised all parties of the decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Locke Bar Co Ltd for a premises licence to be granted under 
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known Lockes, Arches B 
& C, Montague Close, London SE1 9DA be refused. 

Reasons

The licensing sub-committee heard from the representative for the applicant who advised that the 
premises would be a bar that would with a particular clientele, offering a high quality and broad 
range wine list and craft beers. The applicant had an exemplary record; had previously been a co-
owner of 36 bars, 18 of which has been in cumulative impact policy areas.  In the last 14 years there 
had been only one serious incident and the applicant always had an excellent working relationship 
with the police in all of the areas his bars had been. The applicant’s representative explained that 
the recommended hours within Southwark’s statement of licensing policy did not work for the 
applicant’s business model and that if the sub-committee followed the policy’s hours rigidly, it 
would not be commercially viable to maintain the business. Whilst there would be a maximum 
capacity of 200 there would be no cumulative impact.  No drinks would be taken outside of the 
premises and the immediate neighbours of the premises, Borough Bistro would allow safe passage 
of patrons, in terms of dispersal.   
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the representative for the Metropolitan Police 
Service who stated that the premises was situated on the boundary of the Borough and 
Bankside cumulative impact policy (CIP) area, which is also a designated strategic cultural 
area under the Southwark council statement of licensing policy. The premises hours sought are 



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 24 April 2019

beyond what the policy stipulates. The control measure provided by the applicant fall short of what 
should be expected to the hours sought and so the police have submitted conditions to be 
considered.

Licensing (as a responsible authority) also referred to the premises being situated in the Borough 
and Bankside cumulative impact policy area and that the applicant had not adequately rebutted the 
presumption that the premises would contribute to the crime and disorder in the area.

The licensing sub-committee noted the written representation from public health.  
The Licensing Sub-Committee then heard from four local residents (or other persons) parties 3, 4, 6 
and 7.  Video footage was also shown to the sub-committee with the agreement of the applicant. 
The film footage, along with the evidence of the local residents was compelling. The location of the 
premises had a significant umber of residents and members heard that residents suffered with noise 
nuisance from patrons of licensed premises and anti-social behavior by large groups of 
intoxicated individuals. They advised that the area had become extremely overcrowded.  
Additionally there had been an increase in commercial waste and litter and consequent 
vermin. Residents were also regularly disturbed by late night and early morning deliveries 
to the licensed premises all of which forced residents to adapt their behavior including by 
avoiding being in their own homes during the busiest periods of commercial activity.

The licensing sub-committee noted the representations from the eight other local residents and local 
ward councillor. 

It is the duty of the of the council when considering this premises licence application to 
have regard to all the representations and take such steps as it considers appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives. In carrying out its licensing functions, this 
licensing sub-committee must have regard to the Southwark statement of licensing policy 
2016-2020, in addition to and the Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under Section 182 
of the Licensing Act 2003 (“s.182 Guidance”). 

The Section 182 Guidance confirms that it is the licensing authority that is best placed to 
determine what actions are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in its 
area. All applications should be considered on a case-by-case basis. Paragraph 9.43 
provides that the determination must be evidence-based, justified as being appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what it is intended 
to achieve.

The premises is also located in the Borough and Bankside cumulative impact policy area 
(“CIP”), established in November 2008, extended in 2011 and reviewed regularly as a 
result of substantial research and consultation with all interested and affected parties The 
CIP introduces a rebuttable presumption that applications for a new licence will be refused 
unless the applicant can demonstrate the application, if granted, will not add to the existing 
cumulative impact.  The applicant here failed to demonstrate how they would not add to 
the cumulative impact.  For example, when questioned, the applicant advised the sub-
committee that they would direct taxis and Uber to wait away from residents, on the 
London Bridge side. However, this is on a red route and little thought was given to knock 
on effect this would then have on residents.

On balance, the representations of the local residents and the responsible authorities were 
extremely persuasive. The sub-committee believed that the granting of this application 
would add to the overall cumulative impact of the area and therefore refused this 
application.



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 24 April 2019

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor.

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: LICENSING ACT 2003: ADVENTURE BAR, ARCHES 2D & 2E, 
MONTAGUE CLOSE, LONDON SE1 9DA 

It was noted that this application had been withdrawn by the applicant.

The meeting ended at 1.38pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


